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NHON TRACH 2 (NT2) 
 

 

 

Net profit expansion persists 

∙ Gross margin expansion thanks to improved plant efficiency 

∙ 4Q25 - Sharp earnings rebound 

∙ Maintain a HOLD recommendation 

Facts: 4Q25 - Earnings post strong growth 

4Q25 revenue reached VND2,367bn (+33% yoy and +23% qoq; figure 1), driven 

by: 

 A 17% yoy increase in production amid stable nationwide electricity 

consumption in 4Q25 (figure 2);  

 An estimated 13% yoy increase in the average electricity selling price 

(figure 3);  

 The completion of the recognition of approximately VND80bn from forest 

environmental service fees. 

Gross profit reached VND477bn (+444% yoy), translating into a gross margin of 

20.2%, up 15.1%p yoy, supported by (a) improved operating efficiency; (b) a 

stronger increase in the average electricity selling price relative to gas prices 

(around USD9.2/mmBTU, -3% yoy; figure 4); and (c) the completion of 

machinery depreciation in 4Q25. 

As a result, NPAT reached VND422bn (+462% yoy; figure 6), mainly attributable 

to (i) the improvement in GM as discussed above (figure 5); and (ii) financial 

income of VND52bn (up VND18bn, equivalent to +51% yoy), despite (iii) higher 

G&A expenses of VND35bn (+52% yoy). 

Table 1. Quarterly earnings snapshot in 4Q25                         (VND bn, %, %p) 
 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 QoQ YoY 

Sales 1,784  1,427  2,081  1,928  2,367  23 32 
OP 89  44  365  236  476 101 435 
OP margin (%) 5.0  3.1  17.1  12.1  20.1 8.0 15.1 

EBT 90  44  365  239  475 99 428 

NPAT 75  37  326  214  422 98 463 

   Source: Company data, FiinPro-X KISVN 

Pros & cons: 1Q26F - Profit continues to remain stable

In 1Q26F, we estimate that NT2’s revenue could continue to grow strongly, 

driven by higher production amid stable electricity consumption demand, while 

also benefiting from capacity shortfalls following the expiration of the BOT Phu 

My 3 and Phu My 2.2 contracts. 

In addition, the average selling price in 1Q26F is expected to increase, supported 

by higher temperature levels in 2026 as the neutral phase is projected to persist 

until September 2026 before gradually transitioning to El Niño conditions. In 

addtion, a 2.8x yoy surge in CAN prices to approximately VND130/kWh and a 

3% yoy increase in the SMP cap. 
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Stock data 

VNIndex (19 Jan, pt) 1,896 

Stock price (19 Jan, VND) 25,850 

Market cap (USD mn) 283 

Shares outstanding (mn) 288 

52-Week high/low (VND) 25,950/15,728 

6M avg. daily turnover (USD mn) 1.36 

Free float / Foreign ownership (%) 32.3/11.5 

Major shareholders (%)  

PV Power 59.37 

Technology Development Company 
Limited 

8.27 

  

Performance 

 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute (%) 6.8  32.8  34.8  

Relative to VNIndex (%p) (4.6) 5.1  (19.6) 
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Source: Bloomberg  
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NHON TRACH 2 (NT2) 

Regarding net profit, we forecast an improvement yoy, mainly thanks to (1) 

better heat rate efficiency in 1Q26F, (2) expecting the selling price to increase 

more than the gas price and (3) the completion of machinery depreciation, 

which could significantly enhance NT2’s gross margin during the period. 

Action: Maintain HOLD rating  

We strongly believe in a positive outlook for NT2 in the long term, as it plays 

an important role in maintaining system stability. However, in the short term, 

we anticipated that NT2’s market price has almost reflected its intrinsic value. 

Therefore, we maintain a HOLD recommendation for NT2 in 2025F.   

Figure 1. Revenue recorded to VND2,367bn, up 33% yoy 

in 4Q25  

 
 

Figure 2. … production growth is 59% yoy 

  

 

 

 
Source: NT2, KIS Research  Source: NT2, KIS Research 

 

Figure 3. NT2’s average electricity price is estimated to 

rise 13% yoy, despite a 72% yoy drop in FMP in 4Q25F 

 

 

Figure 4. The gas price estimated to down 3% yoy in 4Q25 

 

 

 

 
Source: POW, KIS Research  Source: Bloomberg, NT2, KIS Research 
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NHON TRACH 2 (NT2) 

Figure 5. … and gross profit and GM rose strongly  

 
 

Figure 6. NPAT growth strongly to VND422bn (+462% 

yoy) 

 

 

 
Source: NT2, KIS Research  Source: NT2, KIS Research 

 Company overview 

Founded in 2007, Nhon Trach 2 Thermal Power (HSX: NT2) is a leading firm in power generation. NT2 owns 

the Nhon Trach 2 gas thermal power with total capacity of 750MW, which has used the advanced F-generation 

gas turbine combined cycle. On Jun 12, 2015, NT2 officially traded on Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange (HOSE). 

  

3.5 
4.9 

3.1 

17.6 

10.6 

20.1 

0

10

20

30

40

50

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

%VND bn Gross profit Gross margin

(72)

166 

381 

(100)

0

100

200

300

400

0

100

200

300

400

500

%VND bn NPAT yoy



 
 
 

 4 

NHON TRACH 2 (NT2) 

  

Key financial data 

FY-ending Dec. 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 

per share data (VND, 
adj.) 

   
 

 

EPS 2,961  1,586  242  3,340  4,002  

BPS 16,027  15,062  14,515  17,055  20,256  

DPS 2,500  1,500  700  800  800  

Growth (%)           

Sales growth 42.9  (27.3)  (6.8)  31.1  27.2  

OP growth 60.2  (53.6)  (109.7)  (2,476)  12.7  

NP growth 65.5  (46.4)  (84.7)  1,277  19.8  

EPS growth 65.5  (46.4)  (84.7)  1,277  19.8  

EBITDA growth 60.2  (53.6)  (109.7)  (2,476)  12.7  

Profitability (%)           

OP margin 10.8  6.9  (0.7)  13.0  11.6  

NP margin 10.1  7.4  1.2  12.8  12.0  

EBITDA margin 10.8  6.9  (0.7)  13.0  11.6  

ROA 12.6  6.0  0.8  9.0  8.8  

ROE (excl MI) 20.0  10.6  1.7  21.9  22.2  

Dividend yield 8.7  6.1  2.9  3.3  3.3  

Dividend payout ratio 95  92  89  81  91  

Stability           

Net debt (VND bn) 246  1,199  939  806  900  

Net debt/equity (%) 5  28  22  16  15  

Valuation (X)      

PE 11.1  14.9  97.1  7.0  5.9  

PB 1.3  1.6  1.7  1.4  1.2  

EV/EBITDA 8.0  13.9  (112.1)  4.7  4.2  

 

Cash flow (VND bn) 

FY-ending Dec. 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 

C/F from operations 1,383  857  528  1,073  1,112  

   Net profit 943  514  91  1,120  1,341  

   Dep’n & Amort’n 689  687  687  553  616  

   Net incr. in W/C 1,668  1,119  715  1,568  1,807  

C/F from investing (946)  (2,245)  (67)  (891)  (975)  

   Capex (1)  (1,094)  (3)  (1,028)  (1,158)  

   Incr. in investment (945)  (1,151)  (63)  137  183  

C/F from financing (54)  420  (405)  (264)  (95)  

   Incr. in equity - (150)  - - - 

   Incr. in debt - 1,551  (204)  (34)  136  

   Dividends (474)  - (201)  (230)  (230)  

C/F from others - - - - - 

Increase in cash 383  (968)  56  (83)  42  

 

Income statement (VND bn) 

FY-ending Dec. 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 

Sales 8,788  6,386  5,952  7,803  9,926  

COGS 7,706  5,876  5,915  6,709  8,680  

Gross profit 1,082  510  37  1,094  1,246  

SG&A expenses 131  69  79  76  99  

Operating profit 950  441  (43)  1,018  1,147  

Financial income 24  107  100  170  223  

  Interest income 21  99  95  102  105  

Financial expenses 18  34  39  66  73  

  Interest expenses 15  34  35  33  33  

Other non-operating 
profit 

(14)  (0)  72  - - 

Gains (Losses) in 
associates, subsidiaries 
and JV 

- - - - 44  

Earnings before tax 943  514  91  1,120  1,341  

Income taxes 60  41  18  123  147  

Net profit 883  473  72  996  1,194  

Net profit of 
controlling interest 

883  473  72  996  1,194  

EBITDA 1,647  1,234  813  1,705  1,991  

 

Balance sheet (VND bn) 

FY-ending Dec. 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 

Current assets 4,557  4,770  5,912  6,994  8,286  

Cash & cash 
equivalents 

384  1  57  156  199  

Accounts & other 
receivables 

2,911  2,326  2,997  3,857  4,906  

Inventory 307  260  333  377  488  

Non-current assets 
(Adj.) 

4,173  4,769  5,855  6,838  8,088  

Fixed assets 2,809  2,125  1,442  1,735  2,277  

Investment assets - - - - - 

Others 79  1,556  2,661  3,489  4,438  

Total assets 7,445  8,451  10,015  12,218  15,001  

Advances from 
customers 

- - - - - 

Unearned revenue - - - - - 

Trade payables 770  1,680  3,687  4,834  6,148  

Others 1,431  1,235  1,153  1,512  1,923  

ST debt & due bonds 631  1,200  996  963  1,098  

LT debt & bonds - - - - - 

Total liabilities 2,831  4,115  5,836  7,308  9,170  

Controlling interest 4,614  4,336  4,179  4,910  5,831  

Capital stock 2,879  2,879  2,879  2,879  2,879  

Capital surplus (0)  (0)  (0)  (0)  (0)  

Other reserves 182  226  226  226  226  

Retained earnings 1,554  1,231  1,074  1,805  2,727  

Minority interest - - - - - 

Shareholders' equity 4,614  4,336  4,179  4,910  5,831  
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■ Guide to KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. stock ratings based on 12-month forward performance 

 BUY: Expected total return will be 15% or more 

 Hold: Expected total return will be between -5% and 15% 

 Sell: Expected total return will be -5% or less  

 KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. does not offer target prices for stocks with Hold or Sell ratings. 

 

■  Guide to KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. sector ratings for the next 12 months 

 Overweight: Recommend increasing the sector’s weighting in the portfolio compared to its respective weighting in the VNIndex based on market capitalization.  

 Neutral: Recommend maintaining the sector’s weighting in the portfolio in line with its respective weighting in the VNIndex based on market capitalization.  

 Underweight: Recommend reducing the sector’s weighting in the portfolio compared to its respective weighting in the VNIndex based on market capitalization.  

 

■ Analyst Certification 

I/We, as the research analyst/analysts who prepared this report, do hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal 

views about the subject securities and issuers discussed in this report. I/We do hereby also certify that no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 

indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in this research report. 

 

■  Important compliance notice 

As of the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report or the public appearance (or the end of the second most recent 

month if the publication date is less than 10 calendar days after the end of the most recent month), KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates does not own 1% 

or more of any class of common equity securities of the companies mentioned in this report.  
 

There is no actual, material conflict of interest of the research analyst or KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates known at the time of publication of the research 

report or at the time of the public appearance.  

 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates has not managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the companies mentioned in this report in the past 

12 months; 

 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates has not received compensation for investment banking services from the companies mentioned in this report in the past 

12 months; KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates does not expect to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from the 

companies mentioned in this report in the next 3 months. 

 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. or its affiliates was not making a market in securities of the companies mentioned in this report at the time that the research report 

was published. 

 

 

 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. does not own over 1% of shares of the companies mentioned in this report as of 19 Jan 2026. 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. has not provided this report to various third parties. 

Neither the analyst/analysts who prepared this report nor their associates own any shares of the company/companies mentioned in this report as of 19 Jan 2026. 

KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. has not issued CW with underlying stocks of NHON TRACH 2 (NT2) and is the liquidity provider. 
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Global Disclaimer 
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This research report and marketing materials for Vietnamese securities are originally prepared and issued by the Research Center of KIS 
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preparing and issuing this research report and marketing materials is/are licensed and regulated by the State Securities Commission of Vietnam 
in Vietnam only. This report and marketing materials are copyrighted and may not be copied, redistributed, forwarded or altered in any way 
without the consent of KIS Vietnam Securities Corp.. 
 
This research report and marketing materials are for information purposes only. They are not and should not be construed as an offer or 
solicitation of an offer to purchase or sell any securities or other financial instruments or to participate in any trading strategy. This research 
report and marketing materials do not provide individually tailored investment advice. This research report and marketing materials do not take 
into account individual investor circumstances, objectives or needs, and are not intended as recommendations of particular securities, financial 
instruments or strategies to any particular investor. The securities and other financial instruments discussed in this research report and marketing 
materials may not be suitable for all investors. The recipient of this research report and marketing materials must make their own independent 
decisions regarding any securities or financial instruments mentioned herein and investors should seek the advice of a financial adviser. KIS 
Vietnam Securities Corp. does not undertake that investors will obtain any profits, nor will it share with investors any investment profits. KIS 
Vietnam Securities Corp., its affiliates, or their affiliates and directors, officers, employees or agents of each of them disclaim any and all 
responsibility or liability whatsoever for any loss (director consequential) or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of this report or its 
contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. Information and opinions contained herein are subject to change without notice and may 
differ or be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas or KIS Vietnam Securities Corp. The final investment decision is based on 
the client’s judgment, and this research report and marketing materials cannot be used as evidence in any legal dispute related to investment 
decisions.  

 

■ Country-specific disclaimer 
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Co., Ltd. or its affiliates.  Pursuant to Rule 15a-6(a)(3), any U.S. recipient of this document wishing to effect a transaction in any securities 
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as amended, and, in such case, may not be offered or sold in the U.S. or to U.S. person absent registration or an applicable exemption from 
the registration requirement. 
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Hong Kong: This research report and marketing materials may be distributed in Hong Kong to institutional clients by Korea Investment & 
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distributed to any other party. KISA provides equity sales service to institutional clients in Hong Kong for Korean securities under its sole 
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